

# I give notice that a Taupo East Rural Representative Group Meeting will be held on:

Date: Thursday, 28 April 2022

Time: 11.00am

Location: www.taupo.govt.nz

## **AGENDA**

**MEMBERSHIP** 

ChairpersonCr Kylie LeonardDeputy ChairpersonMs Evelyn Forrest

**Members** Cr John Boddy

Mr Patrick Hart Cr Anna Park

**Mayor David Trewavas** 

Mr Mark Wynyard

Quorum 4

Gareth Green
Chief Executive Officer

## **Order Of Business**

1	Apologies Conflicts of Interest		
2			
3	Confirmation of Minutes		
	3.1	Taupō East Rural Representative Group Meeting - 3 March 2022	.3
4	Reports		
	4.1	Draft Speed Management Plan - Submission	.4
	4.2	Community Grants Presentation	.5
	4.3	Customer Experience Presentation	.6
	4.4	Overview Of How Addresses Are Issued	.7
5	Confidential Business		
	Nil		

## 3.1 TAUPŌ EAST RURAL REPRESENTATIVE GROUP MEETING - 3 MARCH 2022

Author: Nicole Turnbull, Executive Assistant

Authorised by: Nigel McAdie, Legal, Risk and Governance Manager

## **RECOMMENDATION(S)**

1. That the minutes of the Taupō East Rural Representative Group meeting held on Thursday 3 March 2022 be confirmed as a true and correct record.

## **ATTACHMENTS**

1. Taupō East Rural Representative Group Meeting Minutes - 3 March 2022

Item 3.1 Page 3

#### 4.1 DRAFT SPEED MANAGEMENT PLAN - SUBMISSION

Author: Libby O'Brien, Community Engagement and Development Manager

Authorised by: Julie Gardyne, Deputy Chief Executive Officer

#### **PURPOSE**

To take the opportunity to make a submission on Taupō District Council's draft Speed Management Plan.

#### **DISCUSSION**

We want everyone who calls Taupō District home and visitors who pass through to be safe when using our streets and roads. That means we need the right speeds on the right roads for all road users, whether you are walking to the shops, biking to school, driving to work or making deliveries.

The government has identified speed management as a key priority to address road safety across the country through the Road to Zero strategy. Taupō District Council is responsible for setting speed limits on roads under its control to ensure they are safe and appropriate. We are working with Waka Kotahi (the New Zealand Transport Agency) to introduce a Speed Management Plan for the roads across our District.

In 2021 it was indicated to the Taupō East Rural Representative Group that Council had begun the process of creating a speed management plan to review speed limits and to make our roads safer for all users. Since then, a draft speed management has been developed and the Group received information about this at the last meeting on 3 March 2022.

A draft submission is attached.

#### CONCLUSION

It is recommended that the Taupō East Rural Representative Group makes a submission.

#### RECOMMENDATION(S)

- That the Taupō East Rural Representative Group makes a submission on the draft Speed Management Plan which includes the following key points:
  - Approach to Speed limits and the prioritisation
  - Speed limit changes within Wairakei Village
  - Speed limit changes to the high-risk rural roads
- 2. That the Taupō East Rural Representative Group delegates authority to its Deputy Chairperson to sign the final submission and lodge it prior to close of submissions.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

1. Taupo East Rural Representative Group Speed Limit Proposal Submission

Item 4.1 Page 4

## 4.2 COMMUNITY GRANTS PRESENTATION

Author: Rose Prisk, Strategic Partnerships Advisor
Authorised by: Julie Gardyne, Deputy Chief Executive Officer

#### **PURPOSE**

To provide the Taupō East Rural Representative Group with an overview of the new Taupō/Taupō East Rural Community Grant Allocation Committee including the application and selection processes.

## **CONCLUSION**

It is recommended that the information is received.

### **RECOMMENDATION(S)**

That the Taupō East Rural Representative Group receives the presentation on the new Taupō/Taupō East Rural Community Grant Allocation Committee.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

Nil

Item 4.2 Page 5

#### 4.3 CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PRESENTATION

Author: Tania Russell, District Customer Relations Manager

Authorised by: Andrew Peckham, General Manager Corporate

#### **PURPOSE**

To provide the Taupō East Rural Representative Group with an overview of customer service standards, statistics and how to submit requests.

#### **CONCLUSION**

It is recommended that the information is received.

### **RECOMMENDATION(S)**

That the Taupō East Rural Representative Group receives the information on customer service standards, statistics and submitting requests.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

Nil

Item 4.3 Page 6

#### 4.4 OVERVIEW OF HOW ADDRESSES ARE ISSUED

Author: Tracey May, Digital Transformation Manager
Authorised by: Andrew Peckham, General Manager Corporate

#### **PURPOSE**

To provide the Taupō East Rural Representative Group with an overview of how addresses are issued and the relationship to other agencies such as emergency services, postal services and google maps.

## **CONCLUSION**

It is recommended that the information is received.

### **RECOMMENDATION(S)**

That the Taupō East Rural Representative Group receives the overview provided on how addresses are issued.

## **ATTACHMENTS**

Nil

Item 4.4 Page 7